
APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621 875791

Council Chamber 01621 859677
CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Fiona Marshall

14 June 2017

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

on THURSDAY 22 JUNE 2017 at 3.00 pm.

in the Council Chamber. Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor P G L Elliott

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor E L Bamford

COUNCILLORS A S Fluker
B E Harker
M S Heard
R Pratt, CC
A K M St. Joseph
Mrs M E Thompson

Unrestricted Document Pack



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



Page 3
For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk.

AGENDA
AUDIT COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 22 JUNE 2017

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)  

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 22)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 30 March 
2017, (copy enclosed).

4. Disclosure of Interest  

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

5. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2016 / 17  (Pages 23 - 34)

To receive and note the report of the Director of Resources (copy enclosed).

6. The Role of the Audit Committee  

To receive a presentation from the Director of Resources.

7. External Audit - Annual Audit and Certification of Fees Letter 2017 / 18  (Pages 
35 - 40)

To receive and note the report of the Director of Resources (copy enclosed).

8. Quarterly Review of Corporate Risk  (Pages 41 - 70)

To receive and note the rep
[...]
llor B E Harker

Councillors M F L Durham, A S Fluker, M S Heard, R Pratt, 
A K M St. Joseph and Mrs M E Thompson

In attendance Councillors H M Bass, R G Boyce MBE CC and 
S J Savage

1128. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

1129. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs H E Elliott and Debbie 
Hanson of Ernst & Young.

1130. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 February 
2017 be approved and confirmed.

1131. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor M S Heard declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 8 – Committee 
Structure Review - as he was Chairman of one of the Committees referred to in the 
report.

1132. QUARTERLY REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK 

The Committee considered the report of the Interim Director of Resources providing an 
update on the position at the end of Quarter Three (31 December 2016) on the corporate 
risks included within the Corporate Risk Register 2016/17.

The report detailed the risks of the Corporate Risk Register and the risk scores as at 31 
December 2016.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



978

Councillor H M Bass arrived at this point in the meeting.

Members discussed the report and a number of points were raised by the Committee:

 Risk 02 – Failure to target services and influence partners effectively to meet the 
health and wellbeing needs of the vulnerable population – concern was raised 
about the problems experienced in engaging with outside agencies.  Members 
were of the opinion that the risk score should be higher and that it also impacted 
on Risk 03 – Failure to target services and influence partners effectively to 
support the increasing ageing population (re: housing needs).  The Interim 
Director of Resources confirmed that the Officer would take these comments 
back to the Director of Customers and Community and that it would be reviewed 
in light of the comments received.

 Risk 04 – Changes to police resources/priorities impacts resident perception of 
crime – There was no reference to a recent meeting with the Police and Crime 
Commissioner wherein he was responding to over 700 signatures of concerned 
residents.  A question was asked whether the impending police station move 
would result in less visibility of police and potentially less access to the police.  
Would residents’ perception of crime alter the score?  In response, the Officer 
advised Members that the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) had reviewed the 
Corporate Risk Register and had considered that this was not a risk to be carried 
over for next year, due to the action plan that had recently been put in place with 
the Community Safety Partnership and the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
There were a number of projects within the plan to tackle local issues such as 
street racing and rural crime.  The Officer would feedback Members’ comments 
regarding the residents’ concerns to CLT.

 Risk 08 – Failure to effectively implement and embed the new waste contract – 
the report recommended that this risk be removed as the Contract was now 
embedded and services were being provided by the Contractor in line with the 
Contract.

 Risk 09 – Being designated as an under-performing authority due to major 
planning applications and appeals performance – Members were concerned that 
the current high number of vacancies in the Planning Department would be a 
risk.  However, the Officer confirmed that the risk of under-performing related  
to the decisions on Appeals for major applications and the speed of 
determination for major applications.  From 2018 the designation was changing 
to include the speed of application for both major and non-major development.  
The Interim Director of Resources assured Members that the staffing situation 
was being addressed and mitigation regarding staffing should prevent the score 
from worsening, or should reduce the sc
[...]
skill shortage service areas – A request was made that the comments 
column of this item included the number of vacancies.

 Risk 18 - Lack of a corporate policy database which is managed and reviewed – 
Members were concerned about the lack of progress on this.  The Officer 
confirmed that all Managers have been advised of the current position regarding 
corporate policies and where policies need to be reviewed/updated and Managers 
should be putting actions in their 2017/18 business plans in this respect.  
Managers had been reminded of the importance of this work and once the 
required information had been provided a database would be developed. 

RESOLVED:

(i) That Risk 8 “Failure to effectively implement and embed the new waste 
contract” be removed from the Corporate Risk Register given that the current 
risk score was below the Council’s tolerance line;

(ii) That Risk 13 “Inability to maintain key services in exceptional circumstances 
(business continuity)” be removed from the Corporate Risk Register given tthat 
the current risk score was below the Council’s tolerance line.

1133. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The Committee received the report of the Interim Director of Resources providing an 
update on progress to date of the following aspects of Internal Audit:

 Work completed and any deviances to, or slippage, on the Internal Audit Plan 
2016/17;

 Implementation of recommendations raised by Internal Audit;

 The revised Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2017 – 2020.

Mr Andrew Barnes of BDO, the Council’s Internal Auditors, introduced the report to 
the Committee and dew attention to the recommendations set out in 2.(i), (ii) and (iii) 
therein.  

Page 7



980

In respect of work completed (Appendix A to the report), Mr Barnes confirmed that 
four pieces of work had now been completed and made the following comments:

 Data Protection – a change in legislation was imminent and the Council must 
ensure compliance when these changes were implemented.

 I
[...]
Committee considered that whilst there were pros and cons of having a single 
Planning Committee as opposed to the current system of three area planning 
committees, until current inconsistencies on both delegated decisions and officer 
recommendations could be addressed, then the present system should remain.

The Interim Director of Resources advised that the report to Council on 5 April 2017 
had a change to recommendation (ii) as follows:

“(ii) that the Council appoints a task and finish working group, comprising the Leader 
and Deputy Leader and 2 Members from each of the programme committees to 
consider the conclusions of the review and report back to the Council with a 
response to each of the recommendations.”

The Committee discussed the revised recommendation and advised the Interim 
Director of Resources that they supported recommendation (ii) as it was and not 
the revised version.

Page 9



982

RECOMMENDED

(i) that the report of BDO on the Committee Structure Review attached at 
APPENDIX 1 to these Minutes be considered and noted;

(ii) that the Corporate Governance Working Group be engaged to consider the 
conclusions of the review and report back to the Council with a suggested 
response to each of the recommendations.

1135. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Ms Julie Kriek of Ernst & Young LLP (EY), the Council’s External Auditors, presented 
the report of the Interim Director of Resources to the Committee, the purpose of which 
was to inform the Committee of the External Audit Plan (Appendix 1 to the report) 
produced by EY, which set out their proposed audit approach and scope for the 2016 / 
17 audit and to inform Members of the Committee regarding a briefing note published 
by the Council’s External Auditor, EY.

Ms Kriek advised the Committee that the current requirement to finalise accounts by the 
end of September was changing and that for next year the accounts would need to be 
finalised by the end of July.  The Interim Director of Resources was to aim to bring the 
public sector more in to line with the private sector when finalising account.  A dry run 
had been timetabled for this year to finalise accounts by the end of August, so that the 
Council could learn what needs to be done to enable accounts to be finalised by the end 
of July next year.

The Chairman stated that this would impact on the dates of Audit Committee meetings 
and the Interim Director of Resources advised that this was in hand.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the External Audit Plan, be noted;

(ii) that the briefing by Ernst & Young LLP, be noted.  

1136. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chairman advised Members that this was the last meeting that the Interim Director 
of Resources would attend and thanked him for his work and wished him well for the 
future.

In response, the Interim Director of Resources, thanked the Chairman for his comments 
and wished the Audit Committee all the best.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 4.45 pm.

B E HARKER
CHAIRMAN

Page 10



Report (February 2017) 

COMMITTEE STRUCTURE REVIEW 
MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

APPENDIX 1

P
age 11



2 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
BDO completed a review of both Maldon District Council’s committee structure, and the cultures 
and behaviours which flow through that structure 

Introduction 

BDO were commissioned to deliver a review of Maldon District Council’s (hereafter ‘the 

Council’) committee structure. The purpose of the project was to review the Council’s 

governance and identify opportunities to improve the way the Council manages its 

committee business in a way which balances the needs of efficiency, a strategic focus, 

and political robustness. This report summarises the findings of that review. To complete 

the review BDO: 

• Interviewed the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team, Leader and Deputy Leader and 

the Chair and Vice Chairs of each of the Council’s Programme Committees and 

Overview and Scrutiny 

• Carried out a survey of a
[...]
ork and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
AUDIT COMMITTEE
22 JUNE 2017

QUARTERLY REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This Committee has a key role in providing independent assurance to the Council on 
the adequacy of the risk management framework.  The Risk Management Policy 
requires this Committee to undertake a quarterly review of the Corporate Risk 
Register as assurance that the corporate risks are being managed effectively.

1.2 This report provides an update on the position as at the end of Quarter 4 (31 March 
2017) on the corporate risks included within the Corporate Risk Register 2016 / 17.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) that Members’ views, comments and questions on the information as set out in 
this report and APPENDIX 1 are sought;

(ii) that the Corporate Risk Register for 2017 / 18 as agreed by the Corporate 
Leadership Team (CLT) is noted;

(iii) that in undertaking this review Members are assured that corporate risk is 
being managed effectively.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 APPENDIX 1 to this report provides further information on the individual risks 
including comments by the “risk owners” outlining the rationale for the current 
scoring and, where applicable, any movement in the risk scores.

3.2 In its role of ensuring that the corporate risks are being managed effectively, the 
views of this Committee are sought on the current position, any movement in the risks 
scores and the comments provided by the risk owners.

3.3 In accordance with the approved Council’s Risk Management policy, a thorough 
review of the Corporate Risk Register for 2017 / 18 was undertaken involving CLT 
and managers.  The risks identified and agreed and the mitigating actions established 
are detailed in the attached APPENDIX 2 to this report.

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



Agenda Item no. 8

4. IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

4.1 The risks included on the Corporate Risk Register have been identified as those which 
could prevent Maldon District Counc
[...]
w.gov.uk/government/speeches/statement-in-debate-
on-the-local-government-finance-settlement

NAO Report — Health and social care integration

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/health-and-social-care-
integration/

Has the authority put in place processes to meet the new 
accounting requirement for the analysis of income and 
expenditure in the CIES, and the new note on the Expenditure 
and Funding Analysis?

How well prepared is the authority for the new requirement to 
collect and publish gender pay gap data?

Gender Pay Gap Reporting Regulations

The regulations — Statutory Instrument 2017/172: 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/172/pdfs/
uksi_20170172_en.pdf 

Overview of the rules from gov.uk 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/gender-pay-gap-reporting-overview

Guidance — Advisory, Conciliation and Arbitration Service (ACAS) 
and the Government Equalities Office have published guidance for 
employers http://www.acas.org.uk/index.aspx?articleid=5768

Placing gender on the public sector agenda

http://www.ey.com/Publication/vwLUAssets/EY-placing-gender-
on-the-public-sector-agenda/$FILE/ey-placing-gender-on-the-
public-sector-agenda.pdf

EY Client Resources and Information 

http://www.ey.com/gl/en/industries/government---public-sector/
ey-citizen-today#recent-content

APPENDIX 1

Page 92

http://www.ey.com/gl/en/industries/government---public-sector/ey-citizen-today#recent-content
http://www.ey.com/gl/en/industries/government---public-sector/ey-citizen-today#recent-content


10Local government audit committee briefing

Notes

APPENDIX 1

Page 93



EY  |  Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory services. 
The insights and quality services we deliver help build trust and confidence 
in the capital markets and in economies the world over. We develop 
outstanding leaders who team to deliver on our promises to all of our 
stakeholders. In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better 
working world for our people, for our clients and for our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of 
the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a 
separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information 
about our organization, please visit ey.com. 

Ernst & Young LLP
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales 
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© 2017 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.  
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

EY-000027926.indd (UK) 04/17. Artwork by CSG London.

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. 
It should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it 
be used in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss 
arising from any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

APPENDIX 1

Page 94



Agenda Item no. 11
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
AUDIT COMMITTEE
22 JUNE 2017

PERFORMANCE AGAINST 2016 / 17 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report progress to date with regard to work completed and any deviances to, or 
slippage, on the Internal Audit Plan 2016 / 17. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the progress against the 2016 / 17 Internal Audit Plan is noted

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES
 
3.1 Details of the progress to date against the 2016 / 17 Internal Audit Plan are attached at 

APPENDIX 1 to this report.

3.2 The following work has been completed since the last report to the Audit Committee 
on 30 March 2017:

 Channel Shift and Customer Strategy;

 Financial Systems;

[...]
e proposal contained in this document is made by BDO LLP ("BDO") and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, 

agreement and signing of a specific contract. It contains information that is commercially sensitive to BDO, which is being 

disclosed to you in confidence and is not to be disclosed to any third party without the written consent of BDO. Client names

and statistics quoted in this proposal include clients of BDO and BDO International.

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO 

International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent 

member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO 

LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms. 

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed to operate within the 

international BDO network of independent member firms.

Copyright ©2017 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

APPENDIX 1

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item no. 12
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
AUDIT COMMITTEE
22 JUNE 2017

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016 / 17 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present the Annual Opinion of the Head of Internal Audit (BDO LLP) on the 
results of and assurance gained from the 2016 / 17 internal audit work. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Head of Internal Audit Opinion on the results of and assurance gained from 
the 2016 / 17 internal audit work, as set out in APPENDIX 1, is noted

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES
 
3.1 The role of internal audit is to provide an opinion to the Council, through the Audit 

Committe
[...]
Review of Corporate Risk
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Updates from External Audit (Ernst and Young LLP)
	Appendix 1

	10 Briefing Note from External Auditor
	Appendix 1

	11 Performance Against 2016 / 17 Internal Audit Plan
	Appendix 1

	12 Internal Audit Annual Report 2016 / 17
	Appendix 1

	13 Review of Data Quality Policy
	Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


139

MINUTES of
AUDIT COMMITTEE
22 JUNE 2017

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor P G L Elliott

Vice-Chairman Councillor E L Bamford

Councillors A S Fluker, B E Harker, M S Heard, A K M St. Joseph, 
Mrs M E Thompson and Mrs B D Harker

183. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES (PLEASE SEE OVERLEAF) 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

184. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R Pratt, CC.  In accordance with 
notice given Councillor Mrs B D Harker was acting as substitute for Councillor Pratt.

185. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 30 March 2017 
be received:

Minute 1132 – Quarterly review of Corporate Risk
On page 979 under the resolution (ii) the word “tthat” should read “that”.

On page 4 of Appendix 1 to the Minutes – REPORT STRUCTURE – the word “choses” 
should read “chooses”.

(ii) That subject to the above amendments, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 30 March 2017 be confirmed.

186. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor M S Heard declared an other pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 8 – 
Quarterly Review of Corporate Risk.  He advised the Committee that he would ask a question 
through the Chairman and then withdraw from the meeting whilst that item was discussed.



140

187. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016 / 17 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources who advised that this 
remained in draft and that the final version would be presented to the next meeting of 
this Committee.

In response to a question as to the lack of independent members serving as Chairman or 
Vice-Chairman of this Committee, the Joint Standards Committee and the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, the Director of Resources advised that the allocation was dealt 
with by the Leader and the Leader of the Opposition, but she would discuss this with the 
Chief Executive.  The Internal Auditors were asked to provide an advice note on this.

The Chairman asked if the External Auditors would expect to see independent members 
on these committees and in response the External Audit Manager advised that 
independent membership would ideally be a good thing.

The Internal Auditors advised that it was best practice to have outside independent 
members on audit committees who had financial expertise and this was often seen on 
other committees.1  However, this wasn’t the seen on other committees in Local 
Government.

In response to a question in relation to 4.4 of Appendix 1 to the report, the Director of 
Resources advised that the issues and timescale referred to was in terms of Internal 
Audit opinion and it was not usual practice to go into detail or give dates.   The Internal 
Auditors advised that they would follow up the recommendations and would report back 
on a regular basis on the progress made.

In response to a question regarding Members’ Register of Interests, the Director of 
Resources advised that Members were requested by MDC to update their register of 
interests on an annual basis.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the draft Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 be approved; and

(ii) That the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 be certified by the Leader of the 
Council and Chief Executive.

188. THE ROLE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The Committee received copies of a Power Point presentation which set out what was expected 
of Members of the Audit Committee.

The Director of Resources advised that Ernst & Young LLP (EY) had been appointed as 
External Auditors for MDC until 2017/18 and that a new appointment must be made by 31 
December 2017.  The Audit Partner, Debbie Hanson and the Audit Manager, Julie Kriek 
regularly liaised with the Director of Resources, the Chief Executive and the Internal Auditors.  
They provided assurance of how MDC is complying.  

1 Minute No. 359. refers



141

Internal Audit provides regular progress reports, risk management reports etc.

The Audit Committee’s role also encompassed scrutiny of the internal and external 
audit provision and assist with the appointment of auditors.

Guidance was provided in the Public Sector Audit Standards which the Director of 
Resources would email to members following the meeting.

189. EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT AND CERTIFICATION OF FEES 
LETTER 2017 / 18 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources the purpose of which 
was to inform the Audit committee of the external audit fee payable to EY for 2017/18.

Councillor E L Bamford requested a meeting with the Director of Resources to go 
through this item as she was a new Member to this Committee.  The Chairman invited 
questions during the meeting.

The External Audit Manager advised that the fees were currently sent by Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) and that new arrangements would be in place for 
2018/19.  She drew attention to page 39 of the report which contained the summary of 
fees and advised that the Audit Plan would be issued in January 2018.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

190. QUARTERLY REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources providing an update 
on the position at the end of Quarter 4 (31 March 2017) on the corporate risks included 
within the Corporate Risk Register 2016/17.

The report detailed the risks of the Corporate Risk Register and the risk scores as at 31 
March 2017.

The Director of Customers and Community arrived at this point in the meeting.

The Director of Resources advised that 11 of 16 risk scores had stayed the same overall.

Members discussed the report and raised a number of issues:

Risk 01 – Failure to safeguard children and vulnerable adults  - how was MDC 
safeguarding – was this by attending meetings as the update did not say anything other 
than that “meetings are attended”.

The Director of Customers and Community was welcomed to the meeting and advised 
that safeguarding was part of the day-to-day activity of MDC and offers must adhere to 
it.  Part of his job was to raise the profile of safeguarding by talking through the process 
and encouraging staff to report concerns.  Members from all departments were part of 
the Safeguarding Group.  There was a need to look at trends/common errors/training 
(for instance domestic violence or gypsy and traveller communities).  



142

MDC had a policy to report concerns.  These were first looked at by the team internally 
and then referred on to Social Services or the Police.  Departments around the building 
were also informed.  Concerns were always reported unless there was very good 
justification not to.

Risk 08 – Being designated as an under-performing authority due to major planning 
applications and appeals performance – in response to a question, the Director of 
Resources advised that the External Planning Consultant was Mr Simon Rowberry.

Risk 04 – Changes to police resources/priories impacts resident perception of crime – 
Councillor M S Heard reiterated his other pecuniary interest declared earlier and asked 
how the score could be reduced from 9 to 4 when the Police move had not yet happened 
and that newspaper headlines stated no confidence in the Police.

Councillor Heard then left the Council Chamber.

The Director of Customers and Community advised that MDC had a policing plan and 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee looked specifically at Police performance twice a 
year.  From MDC’s point of view, relocation of the Police was a positive move as it 
made contact a day-to-day activity.  Police performance would continue to be 
monitored.

Members were of the opinion that it was premature to reduce this risk score and 
Councillor E L Bamford proposed a review of the risk score.  This was duly seconded 
and, upon a vote, the motion was carried.

Councillor Heard returned to the meeting at this point.

Risk 07 – Uncertainty regarding strategic ownership of flooding mitigation and long 
term maintenance responsibilities – there were concerns that the score for this risk had 
remained constant for a long time.  There was a need to take flooding seriously and 
implement proper Sustainable Urban Drainage maintenance schemes and ensure that 
residents knew what to do in the event of a flood.

Concern was also raised as to the lack of representation on tidal flooding which would 
have a very high impact on the district.  There was a need for a mechanism in place to 
react to damage of property and reputation of business areas, in the event of tidal 
flooding.

In response, the Director of Customers and Community advised that in terms of 
mitigation, MDC had emergency plans in place which had been activated in the past.  
More work must be done to ensure business continuity by ensuring businesses take their 
responsibilities seriously.  The Director of Customers and Community would take this 
back to CLT and provide the next meeting of this Committee with a report.

Risk 05 – Failure to have an adopted LDP – there was concern that this risk score had 
been reduced before confirmation that the LDP had been accepted was received.  The 
Director of Resources was asked to take this back to colleagues to discuss.



143

Risk 13 – Committee Structure not fit for purpose – in response to a question that it was 
premature to reduce the risk score before any decisions had been made, the Director of 
Resources would discuss this with the Chief Executive.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the Corporate Risk Register for 2017/18 as agreed by the Corporate 
Leadership Team (CLT) be noted;

(ii) that Risk 04 – Changes to police resources/priorities impacts resident perception 
of crime would be reviewed by CLT and be brought back to a future meeting of 
this Committee

(iii) that a separate risk would be included for tidal flooding;

(iv) that Members were assured that corporate risk was being managed effectively.

191. UPDATES FROM EXTERNAL AUDIT (ERNST AND YOUNG LLP) 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources, the purpose of which 
was to inform Members of the Committee regarding updates published by the Council’s 
External Auditor (EY).

The External Audit Manager advised that the interim review had been completed and as 
much early testing as possible had taken place.  

The Director of Resources advised that statements of accounts had been completed and 
that MDC was on track to meeting the earlier deadline set for next year.

RESOLVED that the updates provided for by EY as shown in Appendix 1 to the report, 
be noted.

192. BRIEFING NOTE FROM EXTERNAL AUDITOR 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources informing Members of 
the Committee regarding the briefing note published by the Council’s External Auditor 
(EY).

The External Audit Manager drew Members’ attention to page 92 of Appendix 1 to the 
report setting out key questions that the Council should be asking itself.

In response to a question, the Director of Resources advised:
 Business Rates Relief is being used by finance officers across Essex;
 Integration of Health and Social Care did not apply to MDC;
 MDC has put in place processes to meet the new accounting requirement for 

analysis of income and expenditure in the CIES and the new role of the 
Expenditure and Funding Analysis; and

 People, Performance and Policy were able to extract the data on gender pay gap.

RESOLVED that the briefing by EY as shown in Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.



144

193. PERFORMANCE AGAINST 2016 / 17 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources reporting on progress to 
date with regard to work completed and any deviances to, or slippage, on the Internal 
Audit Plan 2016/17.

The Internal Auditor advised that a further four pieces of work had been completed 
since March 2017 and that there was at least moderate assurance on those.

95% of the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan was now complete which was reflected in the 
next item on the Agenda.

In response to a question regarding Channel Shift and Customer Strategy, the Internal 
Auditor advised that particular areas and recommendations were looked at.  Channel 
Shift was a moving area and Local Authorities were developing their practice.  The 
recommendations are around best practice and all Local Authorities worked with had 
received similar recommendations.

Members questioned the findings on the report that said moderate in view of the issues 
with the St. Cedds project.  The Internal Auditor advised that the view taken was an 
overall one and one project not going well would go towards the entire report.  Internal 
Auditors use samples and that particular one was not looked at.  Internal Auditors would 
look into that particular issue if that was the wish of Members.

The Director of Resources advised that this would be an additional cost to the Council 
and that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were looking at delivery of the 2016/17 
capital programme as part of their programme of work.

The Chairman asked if the Audit Committee was able to see the full reports presented to 
management.  This was not current practice, as it would produce a lot of documentation, 
but could be arranged.  It was agreed to leave matters as they were currently.

RESOLVED that progress against the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan, be noted.

194. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016 / 17 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources presenting the Annual 
Opinion of the Head of Internal Audit (BDO LLP) on the results of an assurance gained 
from the 2016/17 internal audit work.

Members’ attention was drawn to the Executive Summary which summarised work for 
the year and had given moderate assurance overall.

The Internal Auditors were very pleased that the work with substantial conclusions were 
those relating to the core financial systems.

In response to a question regarding standardising card payments, Members were advised 
that the recommendation had been accepted.

The Internal Auditor advised that a comprehensive record of information held in 
relation to cyber crime issues was being worked on.



145

RESOLVED that the Head of Internal Audit Opinion on the results of and assurance 
gained from the 2016/17 internal audit work, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
noted.

195. REVIEW OF DATA QUALITY POLICY 

The Director of Resources advised that this had been revised and would be re-worked to 
ensure it complied with the new requirements of the Data Protection Act which must be 
in place by May 2018.

In response to a question, the Director of Resources advised that there was a separate 
data retention policy.

It was requested by Members that information was made available on the internet as the 
intranet was not always accessible.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Data Quality Policy attached to the report at Appendix 1, be agreed.

RECOMMENDED: 

To the Council

(ii) That the Data Quality Policy (APPENDIX 1 to these Minutes) is adopted.

196. FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The Chairman asked for Members views on the time of meetings of the Audit 
Committee it was agreed that the meetings should continue with a start time of 3pm.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 4.15 pm.

P G L ELLIOTT
CHAIRMAN


